

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 2024-1258, 2024-1259

---

LINYI CHENGEN IMPORT AND EXPORT CO., LTD., et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES, COALITION FOR  
FAIR TRADE OF HARDWOOD PLYWOOD  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeals from the United States Court of International Trade in Nos. 1:18-cv-00002-JCG, 1:18-cv-00011-JCG, 1:18-cv-00017-JCG, 1:18-cv-00018-JCG, 1:18-cv-00019-JCG, Judge Jennifer Choe-Groves

---

OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT UNITED STATES

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY  
Director

OF COUNSEL:

SAVANNAH MAXWELL  
Attorney  
Office of the Chief Counsel  
for Trade Enforcement and  
Compliance

TARA K. HOGAN  
Assistant Director

SOSUN BAE  
Senior Trial Counsel  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division, Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Tel.: (202) 305-7568  
Fax: (202) 514-8624  
Attorneys for Defendant

May 10, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. Nature Of The Case .....	4
II. Legal Framework For Antidumping Duty Proceedings .....	5
A. Commerce’s Investigation May Lead To The Issuance Of An Antidumping Duty Order.....	5
B. Commerce’s Verification Process .....	6
C. Commerce’s Use Of The Intermediate Input Methodology .....	8
D. Commerce’s Separate Rate Methodology .....	10
III. Administrative Proceedings .....	12
A. Commerce’s Initial Proceedings And Preliminary Determination.....	12
B. Commerce Discovers Information At Verification Calling Into Question Chengen’s Log Data .....	15
C. Post-Verification Administrative Proceedings .....	17
1. Chengen’s Case Briefing .....	17

2.	Final Determination.....	18
3.	Chengen’s Belated Attempts To Submit More Untimely Information .....	20
IV.	Trial Court Proceedings .....	22
A.	First Remand Order And Remand Results .....	23
B.	Second Remand Order And Remand Results .....	27
C.	Third Remand Order And Remand Results .....	30
D.	Fourth Remand Order And Remand Results .....	32
E.	Fifth Remand Order And Remand Results .....	34
F.	Final Opinion And Judgment.....	35
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	36
	ARGUMENT .....	37
I.	Standard Of Review .....	37
II.	The Trial Court Erroneously Considered Extra-Record Information And Exceeded Its Authority By Requiring Commerce To Put The Information On The Record .....	38
A.	Commerce’s Procedures For Collecting Factual Information And Submission Of Argument.....	39
B.	The Trial Court Should Not Have Accepted Extra-Record, Untimely Submitted Information That Commerce Had Lawfully Declined To Consider.....	40
C.	The Court Erred By Ordering Commerce To Reopen The Record And Deeming The New Record Information Complete And Accurate .....	47

III. The Trial Court Erred In Holding Unlawful Commerce’s Reasonable Methodological Choice To Apply The Intermediate Input Methodology Based, In Part, On The Inability To Corroborate Poplar Log Purchases .....51

IV. Commerce’s Calculation Of The 57.36 Percent Separate Rate Was Lawful And Supported By Substantial Evidence .....55

CONCLUSION .....64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Am. Alloys, Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 1469 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	46
<i>Am. Silicon Techs v. United States.</i> , 261 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	60
<i>Bosun Tools Co., Ltd. v. United States</i> , No. 2021-1929, 2022 WL 94172 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	63
<i>Consol. Bearings Co. v. United States</i> , 348 F.3d 997 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	60
<i>Essar Steel Ltd. v. United States</i> , 678 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	47, 48, 49
<i>F. Ili De Cecco Di Filippo Fara S. Martino S.p.A. v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 1027 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	53
<i>Fine Furniture (Shanghai) Ltd. v. United States</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2012).....	53
<i>Fujitsu Gen. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	37
<i>Ghigi 1870 S.p.A. v. United States</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021).....	7
<i>Goodluck India Ltd. v. United States</i> , 11 F.4th 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	passim
<i>JBF RAK LLC v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	52

*Jiangsu Jiasheng Photovoltaic Tech. Co., Ltd. v. United States*,  
 28 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2014).....52

*Linyi Chengen Import and Export Co., Ltd. v. United States*,  
 391 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019).....4

*Linyi Chengen Import and Export Co., Ltd. v. United States*,  
 433 F. Supp. 3d 1278 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020).....4

*Linyi Chengen Import and Export Co., Ltd. v. United States*,  
 487 F. Supp. 3d 1349 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020).....4

*Linyi Chengen Import and Export Co., Ltd. v. United States*,  
 539 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021).....4

*Linyi Chengen Import and Export Co., Ltd. v. United States*,  
 609 F. Supp. 3d 1392 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022).....4

*Linyi Chengen Import and Export Co., Ltd. v. United States*,  
 658 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2023).....5

*M S Int’l, Inc. v. United States*,  
 32 F.4th 1145 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....44

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd v. United States*,  
 750 F.2d 927 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....50

*Micron Tech., Inc. v. U.S.*,  
 117 F.3d 1386 (Fed. Circ. 1997) .....7, 46

*Ozdemir Boru San. ve Tic. Ltd. Sti. v. United States*,  
 273 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2017).....7

*Papierfabrik August Koehler SE v. United States*,  
 843 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....45

*PSC VSMPO-Avisma Corp. v. United States*,  
 688 F.3d 751 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....49

*QVD Food Co., Ltd. v. United States*,  
658 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....40

*Reiner Brach GmbH & Co. KG v. United States*,  
206 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2002).....44

*Sandvik Steel Co. v. United States*,  
164 F.3d 596 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....40

*Shakeproof Assembly Components v. United States*,  
268 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....8

*Shelter Forest Int’l Acquisition v. United States*,  
497 F. Supp. 3d 1388 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2021).....45

*Shenzhen Xinboda Industrial Co., Ltd. v. United States*,  
456 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020).....8, 9

*Sigma Corp. v. United States*,  
117 F. 3d 1401 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....11

*Ticaret A.S. v. United States*,  
61 F. Supp. 3d 1306 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2015).....7

*Timken U.S. Corp. v. United States*,  
434 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....44

*TMK IPSCO v. United States*,  
179 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2016).....46

*Yangzhou Bestpak Gifts & Crafts Co. v. United States*,  
716 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ..... 11, 62, 63, 64

*Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. United States*,  
988 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993) .....48

*Zhejiang Machinery Import & Export Corp. v. United States*,  
65 F.4th 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2023) .....11

*Zhengzhou Harmoni Spice Co. v. United States*,  
33 Ct. Int'l Trade 453, 617 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (2009) .....8

**STATUTES**

19 U.S.C. § 1516a(b)(1)(B)(I) .....37

19 U.S.C. § 1516a(b)(2)(A) .....40

19 U.S.C. § 1673 .....5

19 U.S.C. § 1673d(a)(1).....6

19 U.S.C. § 1673d(b)(1) .....6

19 U.S.C. § 1673d(c)(2).....6

19 U.S.C. § 1673d(c)(5).....passim

19 U.S.C. § 1675(a)(2)(A) .....5

19 U.S.C. § 1675(a)(2)(C) .....5

19 U.S.C. § 1677b(c) .....5

19 U.S.C. § 1677b(c) .....8

19 U.S.C. § 1677f-1(c)(2) .....6, 61

19 U.S.C. § 1677m(e)(2).....7

19 U.S.C. § 1677m(i) .....6

19 U.S.C. § 1677m(g)..... 39

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(5).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1581(c) .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2639(a)(1).....37



**REGULATIONS**

19 C.F.R. § 351.104(a).....40

19 C.F.R. § 351.104(a)(2)(i) ..... 40

19 C.F.R. § 351.207 .....6

19 C.F.R. § 351.205(a).....6

19 C.F.R. § 351.210(a) .....6

19 C.F.R. § 351.224(e).....20

19 C.F.R. § 351.224(f)..... 21, 22

19 C.F.R. § 351.301(c)..... 39, 40

19 C.F.R. § 351.301(c)(5).....40

19 C.F.R. § 351.302(d) ..... 24, 40

19 C.F.R. § 351.303(e)..... 25, 28, 31, 46

19 C.F.R. § 351.307 .....6, 7

19 C.F.R. § 351.307(d) .....7

19 C.F.R. § 351.309(c)(1).....40

19 C.F.R. § 351.301(c)(1).....40

19 C.F.R. §§ 351.301(c)(1)(i)-(ii)3 .....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Honey from the People’s Republic of China,*  
71 Fed. Reg. 34,893 (Dep’t of Commerce June 16, 2006).....10

*Drill Pipe from the People’s Republic of China,*  
76 Fed. Reg. 1,966 (Dep’t of Commerce Jan. 11, 2011).....9

*Xanthan Gum from the People’s Republic of China,*  
80 Fed. Reg. 29,615 (Dep’t of Commerce May 22, 2015).....9

*Certain Hardwood Plywood Products from China,*  
82 Fed. Reg. 53,460 (Dep’t of Commerce Nov. 16, 2017) .....4

H.R. Rep. No. 103-316 (1994) *as reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4040 .....12
